
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

WILMINGTON DIVISION

In re:

Debtor(s)

Stirling Energy Systems Inc 11-12991-MFW
                   

TRUSTEE S FINAL REPORT AND

APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION

AND DEADLINE TO OBJECT (NFR)

Pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(a)(6) and 2002(f)(8), please take notice that Charles M. 
Forman, Chapter 7 Trustee, trustee of the above styled estate, has filed a Final Report and the trustee and 
the trustee s professionals have filed final fee applications, which are summarized in the attached 
Summary of Trustee s Final Report and Applications for Compensation.
 

Clerk, U S Bankruptcy Court
824 N. Market Street - 6th Floor
Wilmington, DE  19801

Date Mailed: 03/28/2024 By: /s/ Charles M. Forman, Chapter 7 Trustee
Trustee

Charles M. Forman, Chapter 7 Trustee
365 West Passaic Street, Suite 400
Rochelle Park, NJ  07662
(201) 845-1000
cforman@formanlaw.com

Any person wishing to object to any fee application that has not already been approved or to the 
Final Report, must file a written objection within 21 days from the mailing of this notice, serve a copy of 
the objections upon the trustee, any party whose application is being challenged and the United States 
Trustee. A hearing on the fee applications and any objection to the Final Report will be held at 2:00 pm 
on May 08, 2024. If no objections are filed, upon entry of an order on the fee applications, the trustee may 
pay dividends pursuant to FRBP 3009 without further order of the Court.

The complete Final Report and all applications for compensation are available for inspection at 
the Office of the Clerk, at the following address:

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 11-12991-MFW    Doc 296    Filed 03/28/24    Page 1 of 7



Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Claim
Asserted

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

6 MARICOPA COUNTY 
TREASURER

6,042.85 6,042.85 6,042.85 0.00

34 NTR SOLAR HOLDINGS 
LIMITED

22,430,567.66 22,430,567.66 1,526,641.92 0.00

Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Total Requested
Interim Payments

to Date
Proposed
Payment

Trustee, Fees - CHARLES M. FORMAN, CHAPTER 7 
TRUSTEE

101,242.68 50,000.00 0.00

Trustee, Expenses - Charles M. Forman, Chapter 7 Trustee 11,482.48 0.00 0.00

Attorney for Trustee, Fees - Bayard, PA 61,252.00 0.00 46,804.92

Attorney for Trustee, Fees - Charles M. Forman, as Assignee of 
LeClairRyan

5,506.50 0.00 4,207.72

Attorney for Trustee, Fees - Ciardi Ciardi & Astin 10,717.50 10,717.50 0.00

Total to be paid to secured creditors: $ 0.00

Remaining balance: $ 108,296.15

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

WILMINGTON DIVISION

In re:

Debtor(s)

Stirling Energy Systems Inc 11-12991-MFW
                

SUMMARY OF TRUSTEE S FINAL REPORT

AND APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

The Final Report shows receipts of $ 2,599,756.08

and approved disbursements of $ 2,491,459.93

$ 108,296.15

Balance on hand: $ 108,296.15

 The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest

earned prior to disbursement will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may

account of the disbursement of the additional interest.

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 11-12991-MFW    Doc 296    Filed 03/28/24    Page 2 of 7



Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Total Requested
Interim Payments

to Date
Proposed
Payment

Attorney for Trustee, Fees - FORMAN HOLT 52,635.00 0.00 40,220.35

Attorney for Trustee, Fees - FORMAN HOLT ELIADES & 
YOUNGMAN

233,718.00 233,718.00 0.00

Attorney for Trustee, Fees - MCCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP 36,171.00 29,619.50 0.00

Attorney for Trustee, Fees - Saul Ewing, LLP 3,000.00 0.00 2,292.41

Attorney for Trustee, Expenses - Bayard, PA 3,182.37 0.00 2,431.77

Attorney for Trustee, Expenses - Charles M. Forman, as 
Assignee of LeClairRyan

196.96 0.00 150.50

Attorney for Trustee, Expenses - Ciardi Ciardi & Astin 1,480.74 1,480.74 0.00

Attorney for Trustee, Expenses - FORMAN HOLT 750.45 0.00 573.45

Attorney for Trustee, Expenses - FORMAN HOLT ELIADES 
& YOUNGMAN

6,654.03 6,654.03 0.00

Attorney for Trustee, Expenses - MCCARTER & ENGLISH, 
LLP

10,279.32 10,170.32 0.00

Accountant for Trustee, Fees - CROWE HORWATH LLP 94,215.00 94,215.00 0.00

Accountant for Trustee, Fees - Withum Smith & Brown PC 15,200.20 0.00 11,615.03

Accountant for Trustee, Expenses - CROWE HORWATH LLP 17,161.54 17,161.54 0.00

Auctioneer, Fees - Heritage Global Partners 11,275.00 11,275.00 0.00

Auctioneer, Expenses - Heritage Global Partners 13,725.00 13,725.00 0.00

Other, Fees - A ATKINS APPRAISAL CO 7,812.50 7,812.50 0.00

Other, Expenses - A ATKINS APPRAISAL CO 395.67 395.67 0.00

Other, Expenses - Chubb & Son Inc (ADMINISTRATIVE)  c/o 
Soffer Rech & Borg, LL

23,275.59 23,275.59 0.00

Other, Expenses - National Recovery Services, LLC 55.00 55.00 0.00

Other, Expenses - Portales Corporate Center, LLC 346,526.99 346,526.99 0.00

Other, Expenses - ZERITA WOODY 23,615.25 23,615.25 0.00

Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Total Requested
Interim Payments

to Date
Proposed
Payment

Total to be paid for chapter 7 administration expenses: $ 108,296.15

Remaining balance: $ 0.00

NONE

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 11-12991-MFW    Doc 296    Filed 03/28/24    Page 3 of 7



In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the
Court, priority claims totaling $48,140.66 must be paid in advance of any dividend to
general (unsecured) creditors.

Allowed priority claims are:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

21 Tennessee Department of Revenue c/o Attorney 
General

1,240.66 0.00 0.00

24 Kirby Hunt 11,725.00 0.00 0.00

27 Barbero, Joseph 11,725.00 0.00 0.00

28 Raffa, Carl 11,725.00 0.00 0.00

39 DIAA HOSNY 0.00 0.00 0.00

40 DIAA HOSNY 0.00 0.00 0.00

41 DIAA HOSNY 11,725.00 0.00 0.00

The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed
payment less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing
authorities).

Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $99,542,867.20 have been allowed and
will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full.
The timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 0.000 percent,
plus interest (if applicable).

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

1 FedEx TechConnect, Inc. FedEx Freight, 
Inc./FedEx Office & P

500.96 0.00 0.00

2 AEROTEK, INC. 7,008.00 0.00 0.00

3 CHUBB & SON, INC. 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 BANK OF THE WEST 127,115.97 0.00 0.00

5 Portales Corporate Center, LLC 1,221,746.00 0.00 0.00

Total to be paid for prior chapter administration expenses: $ 0.00

Remaining balance: $ 0.00

Total to be paid for priority claims: $ 0.00

Remaining balance: $ 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 11-12991-MFW    Doc 296    Filed 03/28/24    Page 4 of 7



Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

7 W W GRAINGER INC. 2,055.07 0.00 0.00

8 POLYMOD TECHNOLOGIES 732.45 0.00 0.00

9 Caplugs 511.50 0.00 0.00

10 U.S. Department of Labor Employee Benefits 
Security Administ

528.43 0.00 0.00

11 A V GAUGE & FIXTURE INC. 47,975.00 0.00 0.00

12 MOBILE MINI, INC 697.26 0.00 0.00

13 Sunstate Equipment Rental 461.43 0.00 0.00

14 Toshiba Business Solutions 663.16 0.00 0.00

15 SRP 596.64 0.00 0.00

16 CliftonLArsonAllen, LLP 2,180.00 0.00 0.00

17 H&E Equipment Services, Inc. 14,550.52 0.00 0.00

18 BMW FINANCIAL SERVICES NA, LLC 382.55 0.00 0.00

19 Kamsky Associates 145,841.28 0.00 0.00

20 Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 0.00 0.00 0.00

21 Tennessee Department of Revenue c/o Attorney 
General

140.00 0.00 0.00

24 Kirby Hunt 27,601.00 0.00 0.00

25 DE Lage Landen Financial Services 11,605.39 0.00 0.00

26 VERIZON WIRELESS 940.74 0.00 0.00

27 Barbero, Joseph 3,683.00 0.00 0.00

28 Raffa, Carl 9,346.00 0.00 0.00

29 Global Business Inroads 23,974.00 0.00 0.00

30 Tessera Solar North America, Inc. 223,936.03 0.00 0.00

31 NTR PLC 2,628,487.82 0.00 0.00

32 SES TESSERA SOLAR HOLDINGS LIMITED 46,313,555.00 0.00 0.00

33 TESSERA SOLAR INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 43,711.00 0.00 0.00

35 LINAMAR SOLAR SYSTEMS 19,181,151.00 0.00 0.00

36 James Peltier 25,000.00 0.00 0.00

37 Tower Automotive 26,893,279.00 0.00 0.00

38 Autodie LLC 2,582,911.00 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 11-12991-MFW    Doc 296    Filed 03/28/24    Page 5 of 7



Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $64,275.00 have been
allowed and will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed

to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if applicable).

Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

41 DIAA HOSNY 48,275.00 0.00 0.00

43 LEE HECHT HARRISON LLC 16,000.00 0.00 0.00

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims
0.00 have been allowed and will be paid

pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid
0.0 percent,

plus interest (if applicable).

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court are as follows:

Claim
No. Claimant

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

Total to be paid for timely general unsecured claims: $ 0.00

Remaining balance: $ 0.00

Total to be paid for tardy general unsecured claims: $ 0.00

Remaining balance: $ 0.00

NONE

Total to be paid for subordinated claims: $ 0.00

Remaining balance: $ 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 11-12991-MFW    Doc 296    Filed 03/28/24    Page 6 of 7



Prepared By: /s/ Charles M. Forman, Chapter 7 Trustee
Trustee

Charles M. Forman, Chapter 7 Trustee
365 West Passaic Street
Suite 400
Rochelle Park, NJ  07662
(201) 845-1000
cforman@formanlaw.com

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction Act 

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 11-12991-MFW    Doc 296    Filed 03/28/24    Page 7 of 7


